## **Town of Olive**

## Resolution #24 of 2022

Reappointment of Simon Strauss to the Ulster County Environmental Management Council

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Olive Town Board received an email on July 21, 2022 from Ulster County Department of the Environment Director notifying the Town of Olive that the town representative's term on the Ulster County Environmental Council had expired on May 31, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** Olive Conservation Advisory Council Co-Chair Simon Strauss has served in this position representing the Town of Olive on the Ulster County Environmental Council since October of 2020"; and

**WHEREAS,** Mr. Strauss has indicated his desire to continue as the Town of Olive representative on the Ulster County Environmental Management Council; and

**WHEREAS,** the Co-Chair of the Olive Conservation Advisory Council has endorsed Mr. Strauss's reappointment to the Ulster County Environmental Management Council; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** The Town of Olive Town Board appoints Simon Strauss to represent the Town of Olive for a three-year term on the Ulster County Environmental Management Council.

## AND MOVES ITS ADOPTION

Motion made by:			
Seconded by:			
A Vote Was Duly Taken:			
	AYE	NAY	ABSENT
Jim Sofranko, Supervisor			
Andrew Boggess, Board Member			
Scott Kelder, Board Member	<del></del>		
David Edinger, Board Member			
Victoria Read, Board Member			
Dated this 9 <sup>th</sup> day of August, 2022			
Dawn Giuditta, Town Clerk		-	